
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Peter Marchington and Ben Stokes.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 1179 - 1188) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report – 
April – December 2016.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief Finance 
Officer are attending for this item.

1 - 26

6. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance and the Policy and Performance 

27 - 42



Manager are attending for this item.

7. Update on Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

Report to follow.

Part Two - Business Items

8. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(report to follow).

9. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

10. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

43 - 52

11. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

Issued on Monday, 13 March 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Date 22 March 2017

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – December 2016

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision To note

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the net revenue underspend on services of 
£716,590 (including £785,000 additional income), a 
proposed rollover of specific grants of £67,620 
leaving a projected net underspend of £648,970 for 
2016/17.

2. To note the capital expenditure of £1,581,600 to end 
of December 2016.

3. To note the projected capital underspend of 
£502,000.

4. To earmark capital receipts of £100,000 for Minster 
Churchyard wall as detailed in paragraph 3.13.

5. To approve the funding for three capital schemes as 
detailed in paragraph 3.13.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 
2016/17 as at the end of December 2016.  The report is based on service 
activity up to the end of December 2016 and is collated from monitoring 
returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £716,590;

 £67,620 rollover of specific grants;

 Capital expenditure of £1,581,600;

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Projected capital expenditure variance £502,000 as a result of 
deferred projects.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 As at the end of December 2016 the total forecast revenue underspend is 

£716,590.  The last reported variance to Cabinet in December 2016 (to end of 
period 6 - September) was an underspend of £617,700.  This represents a 
movement of £98,890. 

3.2 There are a number of service movements within the projected revenue 
outturn, and the most significant of these are summarised below in Table 1.

Table 1:  Service Movements

Service/Contract Reason for 
Variance

Working 
Budget 

£’000

Projected 
Variance 
(period 6)

£’000

Projected 
Variance
(period 9) 

£’000
Additional Income – Fees & Charges set by SBC:
Parking Additional income 

from parking fees 
and season tickets

(1,675)     (257) (257)

Offset by net 
overpayments 
(reduced income)

(60) - 41

Parking Permits (97) (20) (20)
Recycling & Waste 
Management & 
Street Cleansing

Additional income 
from garden waste 
collections (brown 
bins)

Bulky Waste 
Collection

(368)

(57)

     (20)

 -  

(33)

(20)

Cemeteries 
[...]
439,750) 

Director of Corporate Services & 
Director of Regeneration E. Wiggins 400,240 405,570 5,330

Information Technology C. Woodward 1,090,540 1,082,940 (7,600) 
Audit R. Clarke 156,990 157,840 850
Environmental Health T. Beattie 515,790 513,770 (2,020) 
Finance N. Vickers 1,405,140 1,400,580 (4,560) 
Human Resources D. Smart 371,150 363,080 (8,070) 
Legal  E. Culligan 395,640 462,030 66,390
Democratic Services K. Bescoby 931,640 923,880 (7,760) 
Property  A. Adams 801,000 788,920 (12,080) 
Variances to be met from 
underspend 0 30,000 30,000

Corporate Items 1,188,350 1,069,640 (118,710) 
SERVICE EXPENDITURE 18,541,000 17,824,410 (716,590) 
Rollover Specific Grants 
(Appendix A) 0 67,620 67,620

NET REVENUE SERVICE 
EXPENDITURE 18,541,000 17,892,030 (648,970) 

Financed by:
Revenue Support Grant (2,086,000) (2,086,000) 0
Business Rates (5,682,000) (5,682,000) 0
New Homes Bonus (3,482,000) (3,482,000) 0
Collection Fund Surplus (261,000) (261,000) 0
Council Tax Requirement (7,030,000) (7,030,000) 0
CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL 
FUND - PERIOD 9 0 (648,970) (648,970) 

CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL 
FUND - PERIOD 6 0 (617,700) (617,700) 

Page 6



Table 3:  Main Variations by Service  

Projected Net (Under)/Overspend / Income Shortfall as at end of December 2016
Service – Cabinet 
Member (Head of 
Service)

£’000 Explanation

CHIEF EXECUTIVE – Cllr A. Bowles (Mark Radford)

Chief Executive & 
Corporate Costs

(23) £3k underspend on corporate costs.
£20k salary savings.

Policy  (24)
£8k net staff costs savings.
£16k Sustainable Sheppey additional grant received.  

TOTAL (47)
ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES – Cllrs A. Horton, D. Simmons, M. Cosgrove, A. 
Bowles, D. Dewar-Whalley and K. Pugh (Charlotte Hudson)

Environmental (20)

The new Environmental Initiatives were expected to 
be cost neutral as they are funded directly from ring-
fenced Fixed Penalty Notice payments however may 
return excess income of £20k.  (Will request to roll 
into 2017/18.)

Closed Circuit Television 5
[...]
0,000
TOTAL 1,433,121 (381,440) 905,000 1,956,681 1,346,794

3.10  Appendix II details the allocations from the above funds during 2016/17.

Capital Expenditure

1.11 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure and highlights any 
variations between the revised 2016/17 capital budget and the projected 
outturn.

1.12 Requests are made to fund the following capital projects:

Page 16



 Minster Churchyard Wall - £100,000 – maintenance of the wall is a 
Council responsibility.  We are pursuing with our insurers, Zurich 
Municipal, whether there is a valid insurance claim.  To ensure that the 
work can proceed in the event of the claim not being successful up to 
£100,000 of capital receipts should be earmarked for the project.

 Kemsley Community Facilities - £7,000 – funded from S106 receipts;

 Borden Playstool Playground Equipment - £13,100 – funded from S106 
receipts.

 Bridge deck replacement at Barton’s Point Coastal Park – additional 
sum of £6,700 required on top of original £14,000 allocation due to 
emergency structural issue being identified as part of replacement 
works - to be funded from the General Reserve.

1.13 Actual expenditure to end of December 2016 is £1,581,608.  This represents 
33.8% of the revised budget.  Further details are set out in Appendix III.

1.14 The 2016/17 capital programme expenditure of £1,581,608 is funded as set 
out in Table 6. 

Table 6:  Capital Programme Funding
2016/17 
Revised 
Budget

2016/17
Actual to end of 
December 2016

£ £
Partnership funding (including S106 Grants) 3,467,685 1,269,973
Earmarked Reserves 505,125 125,499
Long Term Debtors / Third Party Loans 0 36,136
Capital Receipts 705,730 150,000

Total Funded 4,678,540 1,581,608

1.15 Projected capital variance is £501,985.  Details of the significant variations are 
set out in table 7 below.

Page 17



Table 7: Capital programme – Main Projected Variances
Variance Specific Issues
Managed 
Underspends

Disabled Facilities Grants £100k: Budg
[...]
MMUNITIES - E.WIGGINS
CCTV - Repairs & Renewals Reserve SBC 15,000 0 15,000 0 0
Easthall Farm Community Centre - S106 P 964,000 0 964,000 150,464 0
The Mill Project, Sittingbourne Skate Park - Capital Receipts SBC 200,000 0 200,000 0 (200,000)
Faversham Creek Basin Regeneration Project (swing bridge) 
- Capital Receipts SBC 200,000 0 200,000 0 (200,000)

Kemsley Community Facilities (S106) P 0 0 0 4,866 4,866
The Meads Community Centre- S106 P 0 6,795 6,795 6,795 0
The Meads Community Centre- Regeneration Fund SBC 0 11,065 11,065 2,660 0
TOTAL ECONOMY & COMMUNITIES  1,379,000 17,860 1,396,860 164,785 (395,134)

       
COMMISSIONING & CUSTOMER CONTACT - D.THOMAS       
Cemeteries - future burial provision in the borough  - Capital 
Receipts SBC 0 22,040 22,040 0 0

Thistle Hill Community Woodland - Trim Trail  - S106 P 0 35,000 35,000 0 0
New Play Area - Iwade Schemes - S106 P 0 92,200 92,200 0 0
Milton Creek Footpath & Viewing platform - Capital Receipts SBC 0 16,190 16,190 0 0
Borden Playstool Playground Equipment (S106) P 0 0 0 13,149 13,149
Oare Gunpowder Works - S106 P  0 9,000 9,000 0 0
Newington Car Park Wall SBC 0 125,000 125,000 114,339 0
Car Park Machines - Reserves SBC 15,000 30,000 45,000 0 0
Car Park Information Boards SBC 0 40,000 40,000 0 0
Resurfacing Promenade, The Leas P 0 306,000 306,000 0 0
Beach Huts, Leysdown – Capital Receipts SBC 0 60,000 60,000 0 0
Modular Toilet Kiosks SBC 0 30,000 30,000 0 0

P
age 24



Appendix Ill
 

Capital Programme 2016/17

Funding 
SBC / 

Partnership

2016/17  
Original 
Budget

Other 
Adjustments

2016/17 
Working 
Budget

2016/17 
Actual to 

End of 
December 

2016

2016/17 
Projected
Variance 

 SBC/ P £ £ £ £ £
Milton Creek Country Park Access Road SBC 0 40,000 40,000 0 0
Bridge Deck Replacement at Barton’s Point Coastal Park SBC 0 14,000 14,000 0 0
New Play Area – Thistle Hill – S106 P 0 203,620 203,620 0 0
TOTAL COMMISSIONING & CUSTOMER CONTACT  15,000 1,023,050 1,038,050 127,488 13,149
CORPORATE SERVICES – M. RADFORD       
Uniform Licencing Implementation SBC 0 17,000 17,000 8,500 0
TOTAL CORPORATE SERVICES  0 17,000 17,000 8,500 0

      
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - T. BEATTIE       
Replacement of Air Quality Stations - Capital Receipts SBC 55,000 0 55,000 0 (20,000)
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  55,000 0 55,000 0 (20,000)
       
RESIDENT SERVICES - A. CHRISTOU       
DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) P 1,140,000 711,070 1,851,070 1,084,375 (100,000)
DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) SBC 0 92,060 92,060 0 0
HRG - Housing Repair Grants Over 60 P 0 0 0 10,324 0
RHB2 - Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier SBC 0 0 0 36,136 0
TOTAL RESIDENT SERVICES  1,140,000 803,130 1,943,130 1,130,835 (100,000)
       
FINANCE - N. VICKERS      
Cash Receipting System - Replacement - Capital Receipts SBC 0 2,500 2,500 0 0
TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO  0 2,500 2,500 0 0

     

P
age 25



Appendix Ill
 

Capital Programme 2016/17

Funding 
SBC / 

Partnership

2016/17  
Original 
Budget

Other 
Adjustments

2016/17 
Working 
Budget

2016/17 
Actual to 

End of 
December 

2016

2016/17 
Projected
Variance 

 SBC/ P £ £ £ £ £
 PROPERTY SERVICES – A. ADAMS       
Faversham Pools Refurbishment - Capital Receipts SBC 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 0
Strengthening of Exercise Studio Floor, Sheppey Leisure 
Centre SBC 0 35,000 35,000 0 0

Bell Road Cemetery Bell Tower Rebuild SBC 0 41,000 41,000 0 0
TOTAL PROPERTY SERVICES  150,000 76,000 226,000 150,000 0P

age 26



Scrutiny Committee Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 22 March 2017 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2016/17 Quarter 2 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Finance and Performance 

SMT Lead  Mark Radford, Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Lead Officer David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the second quarter of 2016/17 (July-September
[...]
ions]

List of Exceptions for 2016/17 Quarter 2

Safer Families and Communities

Page 16 of 16

Page 42



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

May 2017 - August 2017

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Alan Horton – Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities
Councillor Ken Pugh – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
a

Minutes of the meeting


- 1293 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 from 7.00pm - 
9.52pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor 
Derek Conway), Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Dendor, Mark Ellen, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Philippa Davies, Bob Pullen and Nick 
Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance), Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities), James Hunt (Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration), 
Roger Truelove and Ghlin Whelan.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Conway, Mick Galvin and Ted Wilcox (Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance).

1255 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the fire evacuation procedure, as set out on the 
agenda.

1256 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2017 (Minute Nos. 1179 - 1188) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

1257 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

1258 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and 
the Chief Finance Officer to the meeting for this item.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital 
projected outturn activity for 2016/17, as at the end of December 2016.  He 
reported that the net revenue underspend was £716,000, including £785,000 
additional income.  He considered the Council was in a good position, and 
explained that the variation year-on-year on the planning fees income and the 
increase in parking fees, had resulted in increased revenue, and that the cost of 
bed and breakfast for the homeless added pressure on the budget.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1294 -

The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that the report had been considered 
by Cabinet on 15 March 2017, and that the report submitted to this meeting was for 
comment and noting.

The Chairman invited Members to consider the report focussing on particular areas, 
as below.

Members made comments and asked questions.

Table 1:  Service Movements

Suggest that more awareness was given to grants, and it be made easier/clearer on 
how residents applied for them; acknowledged that it was difficult to forecast the 
Planning income, but over the past 4/5 years, the Council had consistently under-
budgeted the Planning income, suggest that it be reviewed for the current year, and 
so budget for next year; clarification sought on the figures set out on page 4 under 
the secondment income, as it appeared that it was costing the Council money when 
a staff member was being ‘costed out’; public conveniences showed net contract 
savings, but many were in an appalling state, and suggest any spare money should 
be spent on them; were there any indications that the Park & Ride scheme raised 
any income?; surprised there was no working budget for the legal fees for the 
Sittingbourne Master Plan/Town Centre Regeneration;  how was the £16,000 
income being spent to improve highways?; and were there any other costs during 
the Park & Ride scheme, i.e. congestion/time/pollution/cost-related benefits?

The Cabinet Member agreed with the comments made on the grant schemes.  The 
Chief Finance Officer explained that the Planning budget could not be amended as 
it was agreed by Full Council in February 2017.  He stated that a report would be 
submitted on a regular basis, but the budget could not be re-set, and it was 
reviewed at the quarterly budget meeting.  He explained that the secondment figure 
was a variance of £20,000 underspend, and as such was an income to the Council.  
The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that the contract 
saving on the public conveniences was a saving on the negotiated services that 
had been delivered, which was a different matter to the ‘state’ of the toilets.  He 
further advised that during the Park & Ride scheme, there had been no dip in town 
centre parking in December 2016, so income was generated.  The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that information on page 15 of the report showed that there was 
£30,000 for Sittingbourne Town Centre legal fees, funded from in-year underspend.

Members agreed that an interim report on public conveniences be submitted 
to the Scrutiny Committee.

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide further information on the 
£16,000 budget for general highway improvements.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that a 
document would be produced on the overall benefits/costs of the Park & Ride 
scheme and he would forward this to the Committee.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1295 -

Table 3: Main Variations by Service

Surprised to see the comment ‘additional funding not required’ for the Alexander 
Centre in Faversham, as additional improvement work was needed there; happy 
that funds had been ring-fenced on complex needs; request a report on troubled 
families and assisting families with complex needs, and the value achieved by the 
project; clarification sought on the Local Engagement Forum (LEF) Grants, and 
what this was for?; concerned with the lack of promotion of apprenticeships, this 
needed to be developed further in Swale, and the Cabinet Member and Economic 
Development Team be advised of this; rural areas, as well as urban should be 
considered for apprenticeships; and suggest £5,000 underspend on WW1 
remembrance and commemoration be rolled-over. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the £10,000 identified for the Alexander 
Centre was in the base budget.  He advised that Quinton Hall had recently been 
demolished.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that WW1 funds were rolled-over.

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide further information on the CCTV 
contract, especially with regard to the £3,000 loss of income.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities agreed to provide a 
report on troubled families and assisting families with complex needs, 
including the value achieved by the project.

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide details in relation to the LEF 
Grants.

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to forward the apprenticeship comments to 
Senior Management and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration.

Capital Expenditure

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to forward further information on the bridge 
deck replacement at Barton’s Point Coastal Park, Minster.

Table 7

There was concern that there was underspend on the replacement of Air Quality 
Stations, as would have though the scheme would have been extended.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that the 
underspend for the Air Quality Stations was because one of the monitoring stations 
had not been working.
 
Debtors

A Member congratulated the team responsible for debt recovery, and the Chief 
Finance Officer said that he would forward this comment to the team.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Chief Finance Officer for attending for this item.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1296 -

Resolved:

(1) That the report and the comments made above be noted.

1259 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and 
the Policy and Performance Manager to the meeting for this item.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report which set out the quarterly portfolio-
based balanced scorecard performance reports for the second quarter of 2016/17 
(July – September 2016).

Corporate Overview balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 2

A Member queried the exact requirement for a 10-day deadline for responses 
responded to, and the Policy and Performance Manager confirmed that this related 
to complaints resolved within 10 days, not solely acknowledging the complaint.  In 
response to a question, he advised that the Customer Service Centre recorded both 
justifiable and non-justifiable complaints.  A Member considered complaints would 
increase following the additional sticker that had been put on green bins to state ‘no 
food waste’.

Environment and Rural Affairs balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 
2

A Member drew attention to the List of Exceptions and the residual household 
waste per household.  He stated that overall progress of this needed to be 
improved, and with the move to a food caddy, and clarity on what could be 
recycled, the figure should be closer to 50%.  He considered the food caddy was 
being used by a small minority of households, and suggested that feedback be sent 
to the Cabinet Member.  Clarification was given on the way that the food waste was 
collected in the refuse vehicle, which due to the dual collection facility of the refuse 
vehicles, could appear to residents that food waste was being mixed with landfill or 
recyclable waste; the lorries had a split compartment at the back.  The Policy and 
Performance Manager confirmed that the increase in complaints to the 
Commissioning and Customer Contact Team was related to recycling.

Finance and Performance balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 2

A Member raised concern with the lack of speed in processing new housing benefit 
and council tax benefit claims.  The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed 
that complaints were listed by department, not by portfolio.

The Cabinet Member agreed to provide further information on  the speed of 
processing new housing benefit and council tax benefit claims.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1297 -

Housing and Wellbeing balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 2

A Member raised concern with the rise in households staying in temporary housing.  
It was noted that a report from the Task and Finish Group was due to be considered 
at the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.

Planning Services balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 2

The Policy and Performance Manager agreed to find out further information 
on the Planning Enforcement figures and why these had decreased.

Regeneration balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 2

The Cabinet Member advised that further work was ongoing on local procurement, 
in response to a Member who considered the figure should be higher.

A Member requested that Swale’s skills profile should be considered for a possible 
review in the Committee’s future work programme.  A further Member considered 
that local procurement should be considered for the Sittingbourne regeneration.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Policy and Performance Manager for attending for this item.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

1260 UPDATE ON SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 

The Chairman introduced the item and drew Members’ attention to the to-follow 
papers and the tabled papers which, had been provided in response to the 
questions submitted by the Chairman on behalf of the Committee.  He reminded 
Members that the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and officers from the 
Regeneration Team would be attending the next Scrutiny Committee meeting to 
give a further update.

Discussion ensued which included the following points:

 When was the cinema expected to take-on the site?;
 clarification was needed on parking numbers as they were varied throughout 

the document;
 Light cinema appeared reluctant to ‘get going’;
 if Light left the project, was there an alternative?
 losing confidence in cinema going forward, was there an alternative option?
 the Critical Path document was out of date;
 the car parking was not enough to sustain the present footfall, plus the 

expected increased footfall (it was noted that the document provided was a 
copy of a delegated decision that had been taken some years previously);

 there was no allowance to enable cars parked in private streets to get them 
off the street and into a car park;



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1298 -

 the documents submitted have been ‘thrown together’;
 there were ways of updating Members without having to print off plans;
 hours and hours spent on this, it was not going forward;
 the risks to the scheme needed further consideration;
 a suggestion that a Project Steering Group should be formed (to include 

Cabinet Member/officers/Scrutiny Committee);
 the scheme needed a Project Manager and a Project Team was needed with 

appropriate staff resources;
 had not seen a full cost analysis;
 unclear on who was monitoring this on a monthly basis;
 a business plan was needed;
 the Council needed to think about reviewing its staff resources, to include 

business experience skills;
 suggest an independent review of the regeneration project;
 so far information has only been requested from the Council, suggest Spirit 

be invited to attend Scrutiny Committee;
 difficult to get answers this evening as no one here to answer the questions;
 there were technical, tactical and strategic matters that needed to be 

responded to;
 good technical information had been provided from the Regeneration Project 

Support Officer;
 up-to-date information was critical;
 the Critical Path document needed to be in a readable format;
 in case the cinema provider did not go forward, suggest that the building has 

the facility to be able to be converted to another use in the future;
 concern with the housing to be built on the existing car parks, and who will 

go ahead with the development?  If this was the Council, there could be 
more options re affordable housing, and income;

 extraordinary that the Council was borrowing the money to fund specific 
works associated with the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration scheme, 
but had no role in the design  or development; 

 there was a lack of appreciation of the expertise of the Scrutiny Committee;
 the definition of ‘client’ in the document needed to be re-defined;
 more clarification needed on the silent partner;
 invite Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, the Chief Executive, the Interim Director of Regeneration, the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Regeneration Project Support Officer to the 
next meeting, with Spirit and other partners at the following meeting;

 answers so far are causing more questions, sea change was needed to 
move forward; and

 a list of broad themes for discussion would be drawn up and sent to the 
Cabinet Member and officers in advance of the meeting.

The Policy and Performance Officer advised that there was a more up-to-date 
Critical Path document available.

Members agreed that the to-follow and tabled papers provided a lot of information 
in response to the Committee’s questions.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1299 -

Members were disappointed that the Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration had 
left the meeting.  The Chairman suggested any further questions be sent to the 
Policy and Performance Officer.

The Policy and Performance Officer reminded Members that it had been agreed 
that the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, plus relevant officers would attend 
alternate meetings of the Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved:

(1) That the points raised above be noted.

1261 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the to-follow report.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

1262 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the to-follow report.

Housing Services

A review member reported that he had attended a positive meeting with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Wellbeing, and the review was ‘on track’ to produce a final 
draft report for the Committee’s consideration at the next meeting, which was 
scheduled for 8 June 2017.

Development Management

Members of the review group had attended a Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s 
Planning Committee meeting, two further visits were planned to Ashford Borough 
Council on 12 April 2017, and Thanet Borough Council on 19 April 2017.

1263 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Resolved:

(1) The Forward Plan was noted.

1264 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were no urgent business requests.

1265 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Members for their input on the Committee over the past 
year, particularly their diligence on the Sittingbourne Regeneration item. 



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017 

- 1300 -

The Policy and Performance Officer and the Democratic Services Team were 
roundly applauded by the Committee for their work throughout the year.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


